

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE SHEAR,
Petitioner,

v.

MAZ PARTNERS, LP, on behalf of itself
and all others similarly situated,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES H. HULME
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW WRIGHT
NADIA A. PATEL
ARENT FOX LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-6000
james.hulme@arentfox.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ...	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Merger Details	5
B. The Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. This Court Should Review This Case to Decide the Proper Scope of Federal Court Equitable Power.....	13
A. The Court should review whether equity powers may be used to impose a post- trial remedy against a prevailing defendant.	15
B. The Disgorgement Order was not equitable relief.....	19
C. The Disgorgement Order deprived Shear of his right to a jury trial.....	21

II. This Court Should Review This Case to Clarify When a Federal Court Should Certify Unsettled Questions of State Law Instead of Making an <i>Erie</i> -Guess.	24
A. There is a split among the circuits regarding certification.....	29
B. Federal courts should certify significant and dispositive issues of state law.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Appendix A: United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, Opinion and Judgment dated July 2, 2018.....	1a
Appendix B: United States District Court, District of Massachusetts, Memorandum and Order dated July 13, 2017	44a
Appendix C: United States District Court, District of Massachusetts, Jury Verdict dated March 10, 2017	73a
Appendix D: United States District Court, District of Massachusetts, Judgment dated March 15, 2017	76a
Appendix E: United States District Court, District of Massachusetts, Amended Judgment dated July 27, 2017.....	78a
Appendix F: United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing dated July 31, 2018	80a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allegheny Cty. v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959).....	28
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	28, 29
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	29
<i>Clay v. Sun Ins. Office Ltd.</i> , 363 U.S. 207 (1960).....	28
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	22
<i>In re Engage, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Escareno v. Noltina Crucible & Refractory Corp.</i> , 139 F.3d 1456 (11th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	14

<i>Great–West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson,</i> 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,</i> 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York,</i> 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	15
<i>Hakimoglu v. Trump Taj Mahal Assocs.,</i> 70 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Hanna v. Plumer,</i> 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	32
<i>Hatfield ex rel. Hatfield v. Bishop Clarkson Mem’l Hosp.,</i> 701 F.2d 1266 (8th Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Hedges v. Dixon Cty.,</i> 150 U.S. 182 (1893).....	16
<i>Holmes v. Amerex Rent-A-Car,</i> 113 F.3d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>INS v. Pangilinan,</i> 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	16
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local No. 129 Benefit Fund v. Tucci,</i> 70 N.E.3d 918 (Mass. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....	28, 29
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18
<i>Magniac v. Thomson</i> , 56 U.S. (15 How.) 281 (1853).....	16
<i>McCarthy v. Olin Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1997)	32, 33
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Veolia Transportation Services, Inc.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2012).....	17
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 628 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Pino v. United States</i> , 507 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Puckett v. Rufenacht, Bromagen & Hertz, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Rees v. City of Watertown</i> , 86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 107 (1874)	16
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	3, 11, 18

<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	15, 16
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980).....	19
Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	11, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73	1, 15
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 39(a)(2).....	22
Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Rule 1:03	2, 28
Restatement of Restitution § 160, cmt. a (1937).....	20
Ira P. Robbins, <u>The Uniform Certification of Questions of Law Act: A Proposal for Reform</u> , 18 J. Legis. 127 (1992).....	33

Bradford R. Clark, Ascertaining the
Laws of the Several States:
Positivism and Judicial Federalism
After *Erie*, 145 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1459
(1997)..... 27
